
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

Case Nos. 19-1586, 19-1640

PROJECT VERITAS ACTION FUND,
Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

v.

RACHEL S. ROLLINS, in her official capacity as District Attorney for Suffolk County,
Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellant.

Case No. 19-1629

K. ERIC MARTIN & RENE PEREZ,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

RACHEL S. ROLLINS, in her official capacity as District Attorney for Suffolk County,
Defendant-Appellant.

&

WILLIAM G. GROSS, in his official capacity as Police Commissioner for the City of Boston,
Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Massachusetts
Case Nos. 16-11362-PBS and 16-10462-PBS

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS AND 16 MEDIA ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-
APPELLEES K. ERIC MARTIN & RENE PEREZ URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Bruce D. Brown (Bar No. 1067194)

Counsel of Record

Katie Townsend*

Josh R. Moore*

Shannon A. Jankowski*

THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR

FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020

Washington, D.C. 20005

Telephone: (202) 795-9300

Facsimile: (202) 795-9310

**Of Counsel*

Additional amici counsel listed in Appendix B

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	10
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT.....	11
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. The First Amendment protects the news media’s ability to gather and report information regarding matters of public interest, including the public activities of law enforcement officers.	14
A. This Court has recognized that the right to record government officials, including law enforcement officers, in the public performance of their duties is safeguarded by the First Amendment.	16
B. Any purported interest in protecting privacy rights under the Statute must give way to the First Amendment interest in gathering and reporting information of public importance.	19
II. The ability of the news media to record and report on the activity of law enforcement officers and other government officials, where no reasonable expectation of privacy exists, serves the public interest.	21
III. Prohibiting the secret recording of law enforcement officers and other government officials in the public performance of their duties will create a chilling effect on newsgathering and reporting by the media.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
APPENDIX A.....	34
APPENDIX B	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11, 13, 17, 18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	11, 14
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	12, 16
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	22
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	11, 12, 14, 15, 16, 20, 27
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982)	14
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979).....	20
<i>Jean v. Mass. State Police</i> , 492 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2007).....	11, 18
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444 (1938)	13
<i>Martin v. Gross</i> , 340 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D. Mass. 2018)	10, 11, 16
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	13
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966)	13, 14
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971)	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974)	12
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	13
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2510 (2019);.....	28
Ala. Code § 13A-11-30 (2019).....	28
Ariz. Rev.Stat. Ann. § 13- 3001 (2019).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-9-301 (2019).....	28
D.C. Code § 23-541 (2019)	28

Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 2401 (2019)	28
Fla. Stat. § 934.02 (2019)	28
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-62 (2019)	28
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 803-41 (2019)	28
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-6701 (2019)	28
Iowa Code § 808B.1 (2019)	28
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-2514 (2019)	28
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:1302 (2019)	28
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272 § 99	10
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 10-401 (2019)	28
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 15, § 709 (2019)	28
Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.539a (2019)	28
Minn. Stat. § 626A.01 (2019)	28
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-29-501 (2019)	28
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 542.400 (2019)	28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 15A-286 (2019)	28
N.D. Cent. Code § 12.1-15-04 (2019)	28
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. 570-A:1 (2019)	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:156A-2 (2019)	28
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 86-283 (2019)	28
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 179.440 (2019)	28
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2933.51 (2019)	28
Okla. Stat. tit. 13, § 176.2 (2019)	28
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-5.1- 1 (2019)	28
S.C. Code Ann. § 17-30-15 (2019)	28
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A- 35A-1 (2019)	28
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-6-303 (2019)	28

Tex. Crim. Proc. Code Ann. § 18A.001 (2019)..... 28
 Utah Code Ann. 77-23a-3 (2019) 28
 Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-61 (2019) 28
 W. Va. Code § 62-1D-2 (2019) 28
 Wash. Rev. Code § 9.73.030 (2019)..... 28
 Wis. Stat. § 968.27 (2019)..... 28
 Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-3-701 (2019) 28

Other Authorities

1 Lee Levine et al., *Newsgathering and the Law* (5th ed. 2018)..... 19
 Alissa Wilkinson, *Crime + Punishment*, Vox (Sep. 28, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/7AD3-V46Y>..... 21
 Andrew Martinez Whitson, *The Need for Additional Safeguards Against Racist
 Police Practices: A Call for Change to Massachusetts & Illinois Wiretapping
 Laws*, 34 B.C.J.L. & Soc. Just. 195 (2014) 28, 29
 Ashley Messenger, *Media Law: A Practical Guide* (Rev. ed. 2019) 19
 Catherine E. Shoichet, *Facebook Live video offers new perspective on police
 shootings*, CNN (July 7, 2016, 3:37 PM), <https://perma.cc/6DUD-9PV2> 25
 Claire Wardle et al., *Amateur Footage: A Global Study of User-Generated Content
 in TV and Online-News Output*, A Tow/Knight Report (2014),
<https://perma.cc/9T68-STT3>..... 27
 David Alm, *Documentary “Crime + Punishment” Exposes Abuse of Power in the
 NYPD*, Forbes (Oct. 31, 2018), <https://perma.cc/Y9NS-3VHG>..... 21
 Elliott C. McLaughlin, *Woman streams aftermath of fatal officer-involved shooting*,
 CNN (July 8, 2016, 4:57 AM), <https://perma.cc/3MLV-P56U>..... 25

Eric Levenson, *Baton Rouge Police Chief Apologizes for Hiring the Officer Who Killed Alton Sterling*, CNN (Aug. 1, 2019, 4:20 PM ET), <https://perma.cc/4L3X-CXR8>..... 24

Hasani Gittens and Alex Johnson, ‘*All of a Sudden, You’ve Seen Them Just Fall*’: *Witnesses Recount Dallas Horror*, NBC News (July 8, 2016, 3:25 AM), <https://perma.cc/J6J8-MAHG>..... 25

J. David Goodman, *Man Who Filmed Fatal Police Chokehold Is Arrested on Weapons Charges*, N.Y. Times (Aug. 3, 2014), <https://perma.cc/LX4S-2US7>.. 24

Julia Felsenthal, *Stephen Maing’s Crime + Punishment is a Blood-Boiling Look at Systemically Racist Policing*, Vogue (Aug. 22, 2018), <https://perma.cc/HF33-MATX> 21

Lisa A. Skehill, Note, *Cloaking Police Misconduct in Privacy: Why the Massachusetts Anti-Wiretapping Statute Should Allow for Surreptitious Recording of Police Officers*, 42 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 981 (2009)..... 29

Manny Fernandez, Richard Pérez-Peña & Jonah Engel Bromwich, *Five Dallas Officers Were Killed as Payback*, N.Y. Times (July 8, 2016), <https://perma.cc/M7QK-QA4H>..... 25

Mark Berman, *S.C. Investigators Say They Thought Fatal Police Shooting Was Suspicious Before Video Emerged*, Wash. Post (Apr. 10, 2015), <https://perma.cc/5Q5H-H6TJ> 23

Maya Lau & Bryn Stole, ‘*He’s got a gun! Gun*’: *Video shows fatal confrontation between Alton Sterling, Baton Rouge police officer*, The Advocate (July 5, 2016, 7:00 AM), <https://perma.cc/SA7Q-W6E4> 23

Melissa Chan, *Officer in Eric Garner Death Fired After NYPD Investigation*, TIME (Aug. 19, 2019), <https://perma.cc/WD7E-HELZ> 24

Paul Pringle & Andrew Blankstein, *King Case Led to Major LAPD Reforms*, L.A. Times (June 17, 2012), <https://perma.cc/TVJ3-L5CB> 22

Pete Brown, *A Global Study of Eyewitness Media in Online Newspaper Sites*,
Eyewitness Media Hub (2015), <https://perma.cc/8MC5-SC69> 27

Ross Tuttle & Quinn Rose Schneider, *Stopped and Frisked for Being a F**king
Mutt*, *The Nation* (Oct. 8, 2012), <https://perma.cc/QQ8C-4LL2>..... 21

Tricia Olszewski, “*Crime + Punishment*” *Film Review: Powerful Doc Shows Cops
Suing NYPD for Targeting Minorities*, *The Wrap* (Aug. 22, 2018),
<https://perma.cc/GQ86-AE2S>..... 21

Zack Kopplin & Justin Miller, *New Video Emerges of Alton Sterling Being Killed
by Baton Rouge Police*, *The Daily Beast* (July 7, 2016), [https://perma.cc/G6AC-
XSNF](https://perma.cc/G6AC-
XSNF) 23

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 9

Fed. R. App. P. 3233
